analyzed and reviewed under the purview of a Category 1 Risk Assessment to determine whether the 
900-hour limitation with respect to appointments and position utilization was adhered to in accordance 
with the Illinois Administrative Code.   

CONDITIONS/FACTS: 
During the FY2018 Governance, Risk, and Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed one-thousand, six-
hundred eighty (1,680) Extra Help employee appointments encompassing one-thousand fifty-six (1,056) 
Extra Help exclusive positions utilized during the audit time frame.   

As documented below, fourteen (14) employees and their assigned positions appear to have worked 
beyond the 900-hour limitation without the required 30-day break in service and/or have been utilized

[...]

limitation has resulted in a finding downgrade to that of a Category 2.  This currently indicates medium 
risk and that improvements to monitoring this employment activity remain a necessity going forward.   

FINDING(S) FROM PREVIOUS AUDIT: 
During the FY2015 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed one-thousand seven-hundred 
eighty-nine (1,789) Extra Help appointments utilized during the audit time frame.  During that period, it 
was determined that thirty-eight (38) employee appointments were found to have worked beyond the 
900-hour Extra Help limitation without the required 30-day break in service.